THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF PRAIRIE LAKES

BY-LAW NO. 11, 2015

BEING A BY-LAW OF THE RURAL MUNICIPALITY OF PRAIRIE LAKES TO MAKE APPOINTMENTS TO THE PELICAN LAKE ADVISORY COMMITTEE.

WHEREAS Section 107 (1) of *The Municipal Act* provides as follows;

"107 (1) A council committee, other than the committee of a local urban district, may be composed

- (a) entirely of members of the council;
- (b) of a combination of members and other persons; or
- (c) entirely of persons who are not members of the council."

AND WHEREAS the Manitoba Department of Natural Resources has invited the Council of the Rural Municipality of Prairie Lakes to appoint one Member of Council, three Pelican Lake Area Cottage Owners, and one Pelican Lake Area Land Owner to a committee to be known as the Pelican Lake Advisory Committee for the following purposes

- to provide a forum, for the exchange of information between representatives of local interest groups and representatives of government agencies concerned with the technical and environmental details of constructing and operating works to regulate Pelican Lake
- to review project designs, operating rules and other matters which may be referred to the committee by the Water Resources Branch and to provide advice on the same.

AND WHEREAS The Council of the Rural Municipality of Prairie Lakes deems it expedient and in the best interest of the municipality to appoint persons to the Pelican Lake Advisory Committee.

NOW THEREFORE the Council of The Rural Municipality of Prairie Lakes, in Council duly assembled, enacts as follows;

- 1. THAT the following persons be and are hereby appointed as committee members to the Pelican Lake Advisory Committee:
 - 1) Dennis Schram
 Box 62
 Ninette, Mb.
 R0K 1R0
 Land Owner
 - 4) Cllr. Al Young
 Box
 Ninette, Mb.
 R0K 1R0
 Council Member
- 2) Greg Speirs 63 Calder Bay Winnipeg, Mb. R3T 5L8 Cottage Owner
- 5) Trevor Maguire 637-10th Street Brandon, Mb. R7A 4G6 Cottage Owner
- 3) Gerald Venables
 Box 55
 Ninette, Mb.
 R0K 1R0
 Cottage Owner
- 6) Reeve Lonn Dunlop Box Dunrea, Mb. R0K 0S0

Alternate:

Gerry Paradis Box Dunrea, Mb. ROK 0S0 Ratepayer THAT these appointed members of the Pelican Lake Advisory Committee received remuneration, upon submission of bills, in accordance with Section 2 of By-Law No. 3, 2015, or such other By-Law as may supersede or amend it from time to time.

DONE AND PASSED by the Council of the Rural Municipality of Prairie Lakes, duly assembled at Belmont, in the Province of Manitoba, this <u>14th</u> day of <u>January</u>, A.D. 2015.

Reeve.		

First Reading: *January 2, 2014* Second Reading: *January 14, 2014* Third Reading: *January 14, 2014*